

The Uttar Pradesh State Legislature (Residences of the Officers and Leaders of Opposition) Act, 2005

Act 12 of 2005

Keyword(s): Officer, The Leader of Opposition

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

No 484/VII-V-1—1(Ka)-18-2005

Dated Lucknow, March 29, 2005_

h Repeal by

In pursuance of the provisions of clause (3) of Article 348 of the Constitution of India, the Governor is pleased to order the publication of the following English translation of the Uttar Pradesh Rajya Vidhan Mandal (Adhikari Evam Neta Virodhi Dal Ke Avas) Adhiniyam, 2005 (Uttar Pradesh Adhiniyam Sankhya 12 of 2005) as passed by the Uttar Pradesh Legislature and assented to by the Governor on March 24, 2005.

THE UITAR PRADESH STATE LEGISLATURE (RESIDENCES OF THE OFFICERS AND LEADERS OF OPPOSITION) ACT, 2005

(U.P. ACT NO. 12 OF 2005)

[As passed by the Uttar Prodesh Legislature]

AN

ACT

to provide for giving proper accommodation at Lucknow to the Officers and Leaders of Opposition of the State Legislature.

IT IS HEREBY enacted in the Fifty-sixth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Uttar Pradesh State Legislature (Residences of the Officers and Leaders of Opposition) Bill, 2005.

Short title

Definitions

2. In this Act,—

- (a) "Officer" means a person who holds the office of the Speaker or Deputy Speaker of the Legislative Assembly or Chairman or the Deputy Chairman of the Legislative Council;
- (b) "the Leader of Opposition" means the Leader of the Opposition of either House of the State Legislature.
- 3. (1) The residence number 9 situated at Mall Avenue Colony, residence number 12 situated at Kalidas Marg, residence numbers 5 and 18 situated at Gautam Palli Colony, Lucknow under the control and management of Estate Department of the State Government, shall be designated as official residences of the Speaker Legislative Assembly, the Chairman Legislative Council, the Deputy Speaker Legislative Assembly and the Deputy Chairman Legislative Council respectively.
- (2) The residence number 12 situated at Mall Avenue and 6 Type VI situated at Gomti Nagar Phase-II under the control and management of Estate Department of the State Government, shall be designated as official residences of the Leader of Opposition of Legislative Assembly and the Leader of Opposition of Legislative Council.
- (3) The above occupants of the designated residences referred in sub-sections (1) and (2) shall deliver the vacant possession to the Estate Department within fifteen days on being ceased to hold the office.
- 4. (1) If any difficulty arises in giving effect to the provisions of this Act the State Government may by a notified order, make such provisions, not inconsistent with the provisions of this Act as appear to it to be necessary or expedient for removing the difficulty.

Residences

Power to remove difficulty

- (2) No order under sub-section (1) shall be made after the expiration of a period of two years from the commencement of this Act.
- (3) Every order made under sub-section (1) shall be laid, as soon as may be, before both Houses of the State Legislature and the provisions of sub-section (1) of section 23-A of the Uttar Pradesh General Clauses Act, 1904 shall apply as they apply in respect of rules made by the State Government under any Uttar Pradesh Act.

STATEMENTS OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

IT is duty of State Government to provide proper residences to the Officers of the State Legislature and the Leaders of Opposition of either House of the State Legislature throughout the term of their offices. It has therefore been decided to make a law to provide for designating certain residences under the control and management of the Estate Department as the official residences thereof to use throughout the term of their offices.

2. The Uttar Pradesh State Legislature (Residences of the Officers and Leaders of Opposition) Bill, 2005 is introduced accordingly.

By order,
D.V. SHARMA,
Pramukh Sachiv.

पी०एस०यू०पी०—ए०पी० १७१ राजपत्र—2005—(2443)—597 (कम्प्यूटर/आफसेट)।